

Nos. 23-35560, 23-35585

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

CEDAR PARK ASSEMBLY OF GOD OF KIRKLAND, WASHINGTON,
Plaintiff-Appellant / Cross-Appellee,

v.

MYRON KREIDLER, in his official capacity as Insurance Commissioner
for the State of Washington, AKA Mike Kreidler; JAY ROBERT INSLEE,
in his official capacity as Governor of the State of Washington,
Defendants-Appellees / Cross-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Washington
Civil Case No. 3:19-cv-05181-BHS

THIRD BRIEF OF APPELLANT/CROSS-APPELLEE

KRISTEN K. WAGGONER
JOHN J. BURSCH
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
440 First Street, NW, Suite 600
Washington, DC 20001
(616) 450-4235
kwaggoner@ADFlegal.org
jbursch@ADFlegal.org

JAMES A. CAMPBELL
KEVIN H. THERIOT
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
15100 N. 90th Street
Scottsdale, AZ 85250
(480) 444-0020
jcampbell@ADFlegal.org
ktheriot@ADFlegal.org

DAVID A. CORTMAN
RORY T. GRAY
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
1000 Hurricane Shoals Rd., NE
Suite D-1100
Lawrenceville, GA 30043
(770) 339-0774
dcortman@ADFlegal.org
rgray@ADFlegal.org

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant / Cross-Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. Standard of Review	3
II. Cedar Park has standing.	3
A. Article III standing elements.....	4
B. Cedar Park’s evidence shows a completed and ongoing injury in fact.	4
1. Under <i>Skyline</i> and <i>Cedar Park</i> , the church established an injury in fact.	5
2. This is a post-enforcement lawsuit, not a pre- enforcement challenge.	7
3. Washington’s evidentiary argument is waived, baseless, and self-contradictory.....	9
4. Washington’s other arguments against Cedar Park’s ongoing injury are meritless.....	13
C. Cedar Park’s injury in fact is fairly traceable to SB 6219’s operation and enforcement.	19
D. Judicial relief would redress Cedar Park’s injuries.	20
E. Other federal appellate court decisions support Cedar Park’s standing here.	21
III. Cedar Park is entitled to summary judgment on its free exercise claim.	22

A.	SB 6219 and the conscience law substantially burden Cedar Park’s free exercise of religion.	22
1.	Cedar Park showed a substantial burden on its free exercise under <i>Apache Stronghold</i>	22
2.	Washington’s substantial-burden argument is inconsistent with this Court’s prior decision, as well as rulings by the Supreme Court.	25
3.	The Supreme Court has already rejected Washington’s “cognizable burden” theory.	27
4.	There is no basis for certification.	29
B.	Washington’s abortion-coverage requirements aren’t generally applicable.	29
1.	Washington’s outdated definition of general applicability is wrong.	30
2.	Washington’s abortion-coverage requirements fail the general applicability test.	36
C.	Washington’s abortion-coverage requirements aren’t religiously neutral.	44
D.	Washington eschews any reliance on the law of the case or the rule of the mandate.	48
E.	Washington’s abortion-coverage requirements can’t withstand strict scrutiny.	48
F.	The Free Exercise Clause’s text, history, and tradition also demand a religious exception.	51
IV.	Cedar Park is entitled to summary judgment on its church autonomy claim.	52
V.	Cedar Park merits a permanent injunction now.	59
	CONCLUSION.	60

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....62

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995)	5
<i>Advocate Health Care Network v. Stapleton</i> , 581 U.S. 468 (2017)	37
<i>Americans for Prosperity Foundation v. Bonta</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2373 (2021)	51
<i>Apache Stronghold v. United States</i> , 2024 WL 884564 (9th Cir. Mar. 1, 2024)	23, 25, 40
<i>Arizona Dream Act Coalition v. Brewer</i> , 855 F.3d 957 (9th Cir. 2017)	34–35
<i>Babbitt v. United Farm Workers National Union</i> , 442 U.S. 289 (1979)	8
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997)	4
<i>Board of Education of Kiryas Joel Village School District v. Grumet</i> , 512 U.S. 687 (1994)	41
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014)	28, 53
<i>California v. Azar</i> , 911 F.3d 558 (9th Cir. 2018)	54
<i>Calvary Chapel Dayton Valley v. Sisolak</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2603 (2020)	31–32
<i>Cedar Park Assembly of God of Kirkland v. Kreidler</i> , 860 F. App'x 542 (9th Cir. 2021)	3, 6–7, 19, 21, 26, 29
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	30–32, 35, 41, 46–47

Church of Scientology Flag Service Organization, Inc. v. City of Clearwater,
2 F.3d 1514 (11th Cir. 1993) 53

City of Boerne v. Flores,
521 U.S. 507 (1997) 48

Combs v. Central Texas Annual Conference of the United Methodist Church,
173 F.3d 343 (5th Cir. 1999) 52

Department of Commerce v. New York,
139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019) 19

Department of Education v. Brown,
600 U.S. 551 (2023) 19

Easton v. Asplundh Tree Experts Company,
2018 WL 1306456 (W.D. Wash. Mar. 13, 2018)..... 12

EEOC v. Catholic University of America,
83 F.3d 455 (D.C. Cir. 1996) 57

Employment Division, Department of Human Resources of Oregon v. Smith,
494 U.S. 872 (1990) 31

Farnes v. Metropolitan Group Property & Casualty Insurance Company,
2019 WL 4044102 (W.D. Wash. July 31, 2019) 12

Fellowship of Christian Athletes v. San Jose Unified School District Board of Education,
82 F.4th 664 (9th Cir. 2023)..... 31–39, 42–44, 46, 50

Flores v. Huppenthal,
789 F.3d 994 (9th Cir. 2015) 3

Foothill Church v. Watanabe,
623 F. Supp. 3d 1079 (E.D. Cal. 2022)..... 51

Fowler v. Rhode Island,
345 U.S. 67 (1953) 40

Fulton v. City of Philadelphia,
593 U.S. 522 (2021) 34, 42–43, 49, 51

Gonzalez v. United States Immigration & Customs Enforcement,
975 F.3d 788 (9th Cir. 2020) 3

Grand Canyon Trust v. Provencio,
26 F.4th 815 (9th Cir. 2022)..... 5, 7

Grosz-Salomon v. Paul Revere Life Insurance Company,
237 F.3d 1154 (9th Cir. 2001) 13

Harman v. Apfel,
211 F.3d 1172 (9th Cir. 2000) 3

Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & School v. EEOC,
565 U.S. 171 (2012) 54

Independent Towers of Washington v. Washington,
350 F.3d 925 (9th Cir. 2003) 11

*Janus v. American Federation of State, County, & Municipal
Employees, Council 31*,
585 U.S. 878 (2018) 26

Jones v. Wolf,
443 U.S. 595 (1979) 56

*Kedroff v. St. Nicholas Cathedral of Russian Orthodox Church in
North America*,
344 U.S. 94 (1952) 58

Kennedy v. Bremerton School District,
597 U.S. 507 (2022) 42–44, 48, 51

Korte v. Sebelius,
735 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2013) 21, 57

Lambert v. Blodgett,
393 F.3d 943 (9th Cir. 2004) 30

Larson v. Valente,
456 U.S. 228 (1982) 20

Liberty University, Inc. v. Lew,
733 F.3d 72 (4th Cir. 2013) 21

Little Sisters of the Poor Saints Peter and Paul Home v. Pennsylvania,
140 S. Ct. 2367 (2020) 27–28, 54

Lopez v. Candaele,
630 F.3d 775 (9th Cir. 2010) 8

Marbled Murrelet v. Babbitt,
83 F.3d 1060 (9th Cir. 1996) 10

Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colorado Civil Rights Commission,
584 U.S. 617 (2018) 2, 44, 58

Meese v. Keene,
481 U.S. 465 (1987) 20

Moran v. Selig,
447 F.3d 748 (9th Cir. 2006) 46

Murphy v. Collier,
139 S. Ct. 1475 (2019) 40

Navajo Nation v. United States Forest Service,
535 F.3d 1058 (9th Cir. 2008) 22

New York v. United States,
505 U.S. 144 (1992) 58

Our Lady of Guadalupe School v. Morrissey-Berru,
140 S. Ct. 2049 (2020) 55

Pennhurst State School & Hospital v. Halderman,
451 U.S. 1 (1981) 37

Pennsylvania v. President United States,
930 F.3d 543 (3d Cir. 2019)..... 54

Pfingston v. Ronan Engineering Co.,
284 F.3d 999 (9th Cir. 2002) 10

*Priests for Life v. United States Department of Health & Human
Services*,
772 F.3d 229 (D.C. Cir. 2014)..... 22

Printz v. United States,
521 U.S. 898 (1997) 57

Rollins v. Dignity Health,
830 F.3d 900 (9th Cir. 2016) 37

Roman Catholic Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo,
592 U.S. 14 (2020) 31–32

Seaplane Adventures, LLC v. Cnty. of Marin,
71 F.4th 724 (9th Cir. 2023)..... 11

*Serbian Eastern Orthodox Diocese for United States & Canada v.
Milivojevich*,
426 U.S. 696 (1976) 56

*Skyline Wesleyan Church v. California Department of Managed
Health Care*,
968 F.3d 738 (9th Cir. 2020) 5–6, 8–9, 17, 19–20, 59

Sprint Communications Company, L.P. v. APCC Services, Inc.,
554 U.S. 269 (2008) 20

Stormans, Inc. v. Weisman,
794 F.3d 1064 (9th Cir. 2015) 30, 35

Summers v. Earth Island Institute,
555 U.S. 488 (2009) 5

Tandon v. Newsom,
593 U.S. 61 (2021) 30, 33, 48–49

TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez,
594 U.S. 413 (2021) 4, 19

Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer,
582 U.S. 449 (2017) 46

United States v. Christie,
825 F.3d 1048 (9th Cir. 2016) 49

United States v. Gomez-Norena,
908 F.2d 497 (9th Cir. 1990) 10

United States v. Lindell,
766 F. App'x 525 (9th Cir. 2019) 11

United States v. Lischewski,
860 F. App'x 512 (9th Cir. 2021) 11

United States v. Lovett,
2013 WL 1405421 (D. Nev. Apr. 5, 2013) 12

United States v. Olson,
988 F.3d 1158 (9th Cir. 2021) 5

Utah v. Evans,
536 U.S. 452 (2002) 20

Vietnam Veterans of America v. Central Intelligence Agency,
811 F.3d 1068 (9th Cir. 2016) 3

Washington v. Davis,
426 U.S. 229 (1976) 35

Watson v. Jones,
80 U.S. (13 Wall.) 679 (1871) 50, 58

*Werft v. Desert Southwest Annual Conference of the United
Methodist Church*,
377 F.3d 1099 (9th Cir. 2004) 52

Wieland v. United States Department of Health & Human Services,
793 F.3d 949 (8th Cir. 2015) 21

Zubik v. Burwell,
578 U.S. 403 (2016) 26

Statutes

26 U.S.C.A. § 4980D(d)..... 24

28 U.S.C. § 1746 12

42 U.S.C. § 18054 36

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1 27

Wash. Admin. Code § 284-43-7220 7, 17, 39

Wash. Rev. Code § 48.43.005 24, 37–38

Wash. Rev. Code § 48.43.065 15, 24, 39–40, 45

Wash. Rev. Code § 48.43.073 9, 36, 42

Wash. Rev. Code § 48.44.023 24

Wash. Rev. Code § 48.44.024 24

Other Authorities

Douglas Laycock, *Religious Liberty and the Culture Wars*, 2014 U.
ILL. L. REV. 839 (2014)..... 56, 58

Douglas Laycock, *Towards a General Theory of the Religion Clauses:
The Case of Church Labor Relations and the Right to Church
Autonomy*, 81 COLUM. L. REV. 1373 (1981) 50, 55–56

Kathleen A. Brady, *The Disappearance of Religion from Debates
About Religious Accommodation*, 20 LEWIS & CLARK L. REV.
1093 (2017) 55, 59

Law, Religion, and Freedom: Conceptualizing a Common Right (W.
Cole Durham et al., eds., 2021)..... 58

Mark E. Chopko & Michael F. Moses, *Freedom to be a Church: Confronting Challenges to the Right of Church Autonomy*, 3 GEO. J. L. & PUB. POL’Y 387 (2005)..... 57

Religious Organizations and the Law § 5:13 (2d) (Dec. 2023 Update) .. 55

Religious Organizations in the United States: A Study of Identity, Liberty, and the Law (James Serritella et al., eds., 2006) 55

U.S. Dep’t of Labor, *FAQs About Affordable Care Act Implementation Part 36* (Jan. 9, 2017) 26

U.S. Office of Personnel Management, *Privacy Impact Assessment for Multi-State Program Plan System (MSPPS)* (Feb. 21, 2020) .. 36

Rules

Fed. R. Evid. 803 11–12

Regulations

80 Fed. Reg. 41,318 (July 14, 2015) 54

83 Fed. Reg. 57,536 (Nov. 15, 2018)..... 27
